The property on which foreclosure is sought is located in Clay, Greene and 

Lawrence counties, Arkansas. 

9. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter under 28 U.S.C. § 1332, as there is 

complete diversity of citizenship between the parties and the amount in controversy exceeds 

seventy-five thousand ($75,000.00) dollars. Venue properly lies in this district pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. § 1392 because the action is of a local nature and involves property located in Clay, 

Greene and Lawrence counties, within the Eastern District of Arkansas, Jonesboro Division.